contractually maturing within 60 days have been disclosed as current. Trade and other payables that have a deferred

payment date of greater than 12 months have been disclosed as non-current.

(c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of

financial instruments. The Group’s exposure to changes to interest rate risk relates primarily to its earnings on cash and

term deposits. The Group manages the risk by investing in short term deposits.

2023 2022
$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 2,897,611 5,754,049

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s statement of comprehensive income to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates, with all other variables constant.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Castillo Copper Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements at and for the year ended 30 June 2023

Castillo Copper Limited 39   2023 Annual Report to Shareholders

Change in Basis Points Effect on Post Tax Loss ($)

Increase/(Decrease)

Effect on Equity including

retained earnings ($)

Increase/(Decrease)

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Increase 100 basis points 28,976 57,540 28,976 57,540

Decrease 100 basis points  (28,976) (57,540) (28,976) (57,540)

A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been used as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term

and long term Australian Dollar interest rates. This would represent two to four movements by the Reserve Bank of Australia.

(d) Credit Risk Exposures

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to the financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause

the Group to incur a financial loss. The Group’s maximum credit exposure is the carrying amounts on the statement of

financial position. The Group holds financial instruments with credit worthy third parties.

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements at and for the year ended 30 June 2023

Castillo Copper Limited 40   2023 Annual Report to Shareholders

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the

relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation

at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as

loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of

the lender or the borrower. A positive number indicates an increase in profit and equity where the Australian Dollar weakens

against the respective currency. For a strengthening of the Australian Dollar against the respective currency there would

be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity and the balances below would be negative.

10% Increase

2023

$

2022

$

Profit/(loss) and equity – CLP 9,343 7,810

Profit/(loss) and equity – GBP 62,447 353,726

71,790 361,536

10% Decrease

2023

$

2022

$

Profit/(loss) and equity – CLP (9,343) (7,810)

Profit/(loss) and equity – GBP (62,447) (353,726)

(71,790) (361,536)

16. Parent Entity Information

The following details information related to the parent entity, Castillo Copper Limited, at 30 June 2023. The information

presented here has been prepared using consistent accounting policies as presented in note 2.

2023
$

2022
$

Current assets 2,975,126 5,831,937

Non-current assets  8,454,557 10,479,490

Total assets 11,429,683 16,311,427

Current liabilities 115,952 115,003

Non-current liabilities - -

Total liabilities 115,952 115,003

Net assets 11,313,731 16,196,424

Issued capital 35,964,396 35,964,396

Reserves 4,230,962 4,230,962

Accumulated losses (28,881,627) (23,998,934)

Total equity 11,313,731 16,196,424

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Castillo Copper Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements at and for the year ended 30 June 2023

Castillo Copper Limited 41   2023 Annual Report to Shareholders

2023

$
2022

$

Loss of the parent entity 4,882,693 1,843,193

Other comprehensive income for the year - -

Total comprehensive loss of the parent entity 4,882,693 1,843,193

a) Guarantees

Castillo Copper Limited has not entered into any guarantees in relation to the debts of its subsidiary.

b) Other Commitments and Contingencies

Castillo Copper Limited has not entered into any commitments and does not have any known contingent liabilities at year

end.

17. Contingent liabilities

The Company has entered into the following royalty agreements:

 1% net smelter return royalty in respect of the area covered by the tenements acquired from Qld Commodities Pty
Ltd vendors (or their nominee);

 3% net smelter return royalty in respect of the area covered by the tenements acquired from Total Minerals Pty Ltd